

No. 22-CV-7654

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
January Term 2023

---

**EMMANUELLA RICHTER,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**CONSTANCE GIRARDEAU,**

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court Of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Team 9  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
January 31, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
A. Emmanuella Richter and the Church of the Kingdom.....	1
B. Public Outcry Against Kingdom Church—The Physical Autonomy of Minors Act .....	2
C. Adam Suarez’s Emergency Blood Donation .....	3
D. Governor Girardeau’s Defamatory Statements.....	3
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE EXTENSION OF THE <i>NEW YORK TIMES CO. V. SULLIVAN</i> STANDARD TO LIMITED-PURPOSE PUBLIC FIGURES IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL. ....	7
A. Extending The <i>Sullivan</i> Standard To Limited-Purpose Public Figures Is Not Embedded In The Original Intent And Rationale Of The <i>Sullivan</i> Court Or The Common Law Of Defamation. ....	8
1. Requiring limited-purpose public figures to prove actual malice is not embedded in the original intent and rationale of the <i>Sullivan</i> Court. ....	8
2. Requiring limited-purpose public figures to prove actual malice is not embedded in the common law of libel. ....	10
B. Extending The <i>Sullivan</i> Standard To Limited-Purpose Public Figures Fails To Recognize The Inherent Similarities Between Private Individuals And Limited-Purpose Public Figures. ....	12
C. Even If The Actual Malice Standard Is Embedded In The <i>Sullivan</i> Court’s Original Intent And Rationale And The Common Law Of Defamation, The Media Has	

	Shifted In Ways Unforeseeable At The Time Of <i>Sullivan</i> 's Decision And Thus Actual Malice Is No Longer Justified. ....	13
II.	UNDER THE CURRENT STANDARD SET FORTH IN <i>SMITH</i> , THE PHYSICAL AUTONOMY OF MINORS ACT SHOULD BE SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY; SHOULD THIS COURT DISAGREE, IT SHOULD OVERRULE <i>SMITH</i> AND CORRECT ITS FREE EXERCISE JURISPRUDENCE. ....	15
	A. The Physical Autonomy Of Minors Act Is Not Neutral And Generally Applicable. ....	15
	B. The Physical Autonomy Of Minors Act Falls Within The Hybrid Exception To The General Rule Promulgated By <i>Smith</i> . ....	16
	C. Even If This Court Determines That <i>Smith</i> Applies Here, <i>Smith</i> Is Ripe To Be Overruled. ....	18
	1. <i>Smith</i> was an egregious distortion of the First Amendment's protections for the free exercise of religion. ....	18
	2. Stare decisis does not command continued deference to <i>Smith</i> . ....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	APPENDIX A—CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997). .....	21
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	19
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021). .....	7, 13, 14
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961). .....	20
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 285 US. 393 (1932).....	21
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940). .....	18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15, 16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	21
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997). .....	23
<i>Coughlin Et Ux. v. Westinghouse Broadcasting &amp; Cable, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 1187 (1986). .....	12
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	7
<i>Dempsey v. Time, Inc.</i> , 252 N.Y.S.2d 186 (Sup. Ct. 1964). .....	10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990). .....	passim
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	16, 21, 22
<i>Gertz v. Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974). .....	7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012). .....	18, 22
<i>James v. Gannett Co.</i> , 353 N.E.2d 834 (N.Y. 1976). .....	15
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018). .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Lorillard v. Field Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 213 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. App. Ct. 1965).....	10
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	22

<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586, 594 (1940).....	22
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	18
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	21
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	21, 23
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	22, 23
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	17, 20
<i>Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ’g, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (2021).....	7, 14
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	19
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	16
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnett</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	19, 20
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	17, 20
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb to 2000bb-4.....	23
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
David A. Logan, <i>Rescuing Our Democracy by Rethinking New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 81 Ohio St. L.J. 759 (2020).....	7, 14

<i>Factsheet: Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993 (RFRA)</i> , Bridge: A Georgetown University Initiative (Mar. 16, 2021) <a href="https://bridge.georgetown.edu/research/religious-freedom-restoration-act-of-1993-rfra/">https://bridge.georgetown.edu/research/religious-freedom-restoration-act-of-1993-rfra/</a> .....	23
James E. Ryan, <i>Smith and the Religious Freedom Restoration Act: An Iconoclastic Assessment</i> , 78 Va. L. Rev. 1407 (1992). .....	23
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1989). .....	19
Office of Legal Policy, Dep’t of Justice, Report to the Attorney General: Religious Liberty Under the Free Exercise Clause\ (1986). .....	19, 20
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Was New York Times v. Sullivan Wrong</i> , 53 U. Chi. L. Rev. 782 (1986)..	12
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton). .....	23
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I. ....	18, 19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV. ....	18
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1. ....	23
Va. Declaration of Rights of 1776, § 16. ....	19
